

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

ARTHUR SINGLETON,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

WILLIE EAGLETON, Warden,

Defendant – Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
AT BEAUFORT**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

James E. Coleman, Jr.
Sean E. Andrussier
DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
210 Science Drive
Durham, North Carolina 27708
(919) 613-7057

Counsel for Appellant

On the Brief:

Daniel Kronberg
Leslie Cooper Mahaffey
Leah Shen
Matthew Vandenberg
Paul A. Woodard

*Students, Duke University
School of Law*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE RECORD REFUTES THE STATE’S CLAIM THAT MR. SINGLETON ACTIVELY SOUGHT TO HINDER HIS LEGAL DEFENSE	1
II. MR. SINGLETON’S COUNSEL’S DUTIES WERE NOT DIMINISHED BECAUSE MR. SINGLETON DID NOT APPEAR AT TRIAL	3
III. COUNSEL HAD A DUTY TO CONSULT BECAUSE A RATIONAL DEFENDANT WOULD HAVE WANTED TO APPEAL	4
IV. A RATIONAL DEFENDANT WOULD HAVE WANTED TO APPEAL BECAUSE THERE WERE THREE NON- FRIVOLOUS CLAIMS THAT COULD HAVE BEEN RAISED ON APPEAL.....	6
A. Mr. Singleton Received Ineffective Assistance of Counsel.....	7
B. Mr. Singleton Was Convicted on Insufficient Evidence	10
C. Mr. Singleton Properly Preserved the Right to Appeal the Denial of his Motion for Continuance	11
V. THE BRIEF CONVERSATION THAT COUNSEL TESTIFIED HE MAY HAVE HAD WITH MR. SINGLETON DID NOT SATISFY HIS DUTY TO CONSULT WITH MR. SINGLETON.....	12

VI. THE PCR COURT’S LEGAL CONCLUSION ABOUT MR. MCKENZIE’S PURPORTED ADVICE ABOUT AN APPEAL IS NOT A FACTUAL FINDING ACCORDED SPECIAL DEFERENCE UNDER AEDPA.....14

CONCLUSION16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Bostick v. Stevenson</i> , 589 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Denton v. Hernandez</i> , 504 U.S. 25, 112 S. Ct. 1728, 118 L. Ed. 2d 340 (1992)	7
<i>Frazer v. South Carolina</i> , 430 F.3d 696 (4th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Gladney v. Pendleton Corr. Facility</i> , 302 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2002)	6-7
<i>Lounds v. State</i> , 670 S.E.2d 646 (S.C. 2008)	7
<i>Lucas v. State</i> , 572 S.E.2d 274 (S.C. 2002)	2
<i>McLean v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470, 120 S. Ct. 1029, 145 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Carolina v. McCrary</i> , 131 S.E.2d 687 (S.C. 1963)	11
<i>State v. Hatcher</i> , 681 S.E.2d 925 (S.C. Ct. App. 2009)	11
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 417 S.E.2d 92 (S.C. 1992)	8

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)3, 7

Thompson v. United States,
504 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2007)13, 14, 15

United States v. Witherspoon,
231 F.3d 923 (4th Cir. 2000)12

STATUTE

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....15

RULES

S.C. R. Prof. Conduct 1.16.....2
